	S1-10
	11:50 P.M.
HK TIME
(29.01.2022)
SAF Time
5:50 P.M.
(29.01.2022)
	Western Cape Stayers (Grade 2)
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	Kenilworth, South Africa - Turf - 2800 Metres (Left-handed) 
For 3-years-old and upwards. Weight for Age & Penalties. Allowances: Fillies about 5.5lb. No allowances for apprentices.
Total Prize Money (ZAR) R400,000
1st R250,000, 2nd R80,000, 3rd R40,000, 4th R20,000, 5th R10,000.
Approximate Prize Money in HKD: $195,700
1st $122,300, 2nd $39,100, 3rd $19,600, 4th $9,800, 5th $4,900.
(9 Starters)
 


	
	1

	青箭
 (H)
史奈斯
132 
霍勵賢
(2) 
DOUBLEMINT (SAF) 7 ch g
Justin Snaith
[107]
Richard Fourie
Twice Over (GB)－Nepeta (NZ) (Tale Of The Cat (USA))
Owner(s): Mr Jonathan Snaith

	Lifetime
:
30 (8-2-5)
Turf
:
29 (8-1-5)
Hurdle
:
－
2021/22
:
3 (1-0-1)
Non-Turf
:
1 (0-1-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
1 (0-0-0)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$687,137
Track
:
19 (7-1-3)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
1 (0-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
－



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	Pos in Running
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	11/15
	3Jul21
	G3
	Gold Vase
ZAR150,000
	GRV, SAF
	 
	3000 RH
Turf 
	G 
	132
	
	S'Manga Khumalo
	14
	
	
	
	
	3.14.77
	-
	-
	8
	6.9
	8
	6.7
	11
	7.95
	9.5
	H
	
	Nebraas (SAF) 
Holy Warrior (SAF) 
Before Noon (SAF) 
	Battled to quicken

	11/14
	31Jul21
	G3
	Greyville Gold Cup
ZAR600,000
	GRV, SAF
	 
	3200 RH
Turf 
	G 
	131
	
	Craig Zackey
	7
	
	
	
	
	3.28.28
	-
	-
	6
	4.9
	6
	4.1
	11
	8.9
	21
	H
	
	Nebraas (SAF) 
Silver Host (SAF) 
Out Of Your League (SAF) 
	Not striding out

	8/8
	6Nov21
	L
	Woolavington Stakes
ZAR85,000
	KEN, SAF
	 
	2400 LH
Turf 
	G 
	132
	
	Aldo Domeyer
	2
	
	
	
	
	2.33.81
	-
	-
	5
	4.7
	8
	5.1
	8
	6.1
	17.67
	H
	
	Silver Host (SAF) 
Crimson King (SAF) 
Anse Lazio (AUS) 
	Mid-dv, weak finish

	3/7
	1Dec21
	
	Pinnacle Stakes
ZAR83,000
	KEN, SAF
	 
	1800 LH
Turf 
	G 
	128
	
	Richard Fourie
	2
	
	
	
	
	1.50.18
	-
	-
	4
	2.8
	4
	1.4
	3
	2.1
	34.33
	H
	
	Rascallion (SAF) 
Do It Again (SAF) 
Doublemint (SAF) 
	Handy - fair effort

	1/9
	8Jan22
	G3
	Chairman's Cup
ZAR250,000
	KEN, SAF
	 
	2500 LH
Turf 
	G 
	132
	
	Richard Fourie
	2
	
	
	
	
	2.37.22
	-
	-
	9
	7.3
	9
	3.8
	1
	0.3
	21
	
	
	Doublemint (SAF) 
One Way Traffic (SAF) 
Sudden Star (SAF) 
	From last - big win


	
	2

	小黃
 (TT)
奈爾
132 
利敬國
(6) 
CROME YELLOW (SAF) 7 b g
Andre Nel
[107]
Grant van Niekerk
Trippi (USA)－Senorita Sol (SAF) (Jallad (USA))
Owner(s): Mrs S Plattner

	Lifetime
:
31 (9-5-5)
Turf
:
31 (9-5-5)
Hurdle
:
－
2021/22
:
1 (1-0-0)
Non-Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
2 (0-0-0)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$391,021
Track
:
20 (7-5-1)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
2 (0-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
－



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	Pos in Running
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	1/12
	12Dec20
	G3
	Cape Summer Stayers Handicap
ZAR150,000
	KEN, SAF
	 
	2500 LH
Turf 
	G 
	129
	
	Grant van Niekerk
	12
	
	
	
	
	2.36.04
	-
	-
	12
	10.2
	11
	6.8
	1
	0.75
	6.5
	TT
	
	Crome Yellow (SAF) 
Retro Effect (SAF) 
Azores (SAF) 
	From last, swept by

	5/10
	30Jan21
	G2
	Western Cape Stayers
ZAR200,000
	KEN, SAF
	 
	2800 LH
Turf 
	G 
	132
	
	Grant van Niekerk
	8
	
	
	
	
	3.00.94
	-
	-
	9
	17.8
	8
	7.6
	5
	5.2
	5.5
	TT
	
	Atyaab (AUS) 
Silver Host (SAF) 
Catchafallingstar (SAF) 
	Slow st, resp noise

	11/15
	29May21
	G3
	Lonsdale Stirrup Cup Hcp
ZAR150,000
	GRV, SAF
	 
	2400 RH
Turf 
	G 
	130
	
	Grant van Niekerk
	14
	
	
	
	
	2.30.50
	-
	-
	15
	8.9
	14
	8
	11
	5.85
	21
	TT
	
	Black Knap (SAF) 
Matterhorn (SAF) 
Favour (SAF) 
	Slow - no show

	11/11
	19Jun21
	G3
	Track And Ball Derby
ZAR150,000
	SCO, SAF
	 
	2400 RH
Turf 
	G 
	132
	
	Gavin Lerena
	10
	
	
	
	
	2.30.69
	-
	-
	3
	1.6
	10
	3.9
	11
	9.7
	15.29
	TT
	
	Silver Host (SAF) 
Dream Destiny (SAF) 
Pamushana's Pride (SAF) 
	Wide bend - blowing

	1/10
	4Dec21
	G3
	Cape Summer Stayers Handicap
ZAR150,000
	KEN, SAF
	 
	2500 LH
Turf 
	G 
	132
	
	Grant van Niekerk
	7
	
	
	
	
	2.40.47
	-
	-
	7
	6.2
	7
	2.9
	1
	0.5
	13.5
	TT
	
	Crome Yellow (SAF) 
Black Knap (SAF) 
Crimson King (SAF) 
	Slow-good fnsh,hung


	
	3

	貝芭莉
 (CP)
史奈斯
132 
溫莉瓊 (a)
(3) 
BAYBERRY (SAF) 5 b g
Justin Snaith
[102]
Rachel Venniker (a)
Flower Alley (USA)－Berry Blaze (IRE) (Danehill Dancer (IRE))
Owner(s): Nancy Hossack

	Lifetime
:
20 (2-4-3)
Turf
:
20 (2-4-3)
Hurdle
:
－
2021/22
:
5 (0-1-1)
Non-Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
0 (0-0-0)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$125,824
Track
:
12 (2-2-0)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
0 (0-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
－



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	Pos in Running
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	3/6
	11Sep21
	
	Maidens,1 & 2 time winners
ZAR77,000
	DRB, SAF
	 
	1500 LH
Turf 
	G 
	132
	
	Greg Cheyne
	1
	
	
	
	
	1.31.64
	-
	-
	3
	2.7
	3
	3
	3
	1.15
	15.29
	CP
	
	Sachdev (SAF) 
My Bestie (SAF) 
Bayberry (SAF) 
	Handy - stayed on

	2/7
	25Sep21
	L
	Settlers Trophy Hcp
ZAR85,000
	DRB, SAF
	 
	2000 LH
Turf 
	G 
	129
	
	Keagan de Melo
	2
	
	
	
	
	2.03.04
	-
	-
	3
	1.5
	2
	0.9
	2
	0.5
	17.67
	CP
	
	One Way Traffic (SAF) 
Bayberry (SAF) 
Retro Effect (SAF) 
	Stayed on-brushed50

	4/15
	29Oct21
	L
	Algoa Cup
ZAR200,000
	FVW, SAF
	 
	2000 RH
Turf 
	G 
	129
	
	Bernard Fayd'Herbe
	8
	
	
	
	
	2.04.56
	-
	-
	14
	11.1
	9
	3.9
	4
	4.25
	13.5
	CP
	
	Hoedspruit (SAF) 
Find Me Unafraid (SAF) 
Marmara Sea (SAF) 
	No extra late

	10/10
	4Dec21
	G3
	Cape Summer Stayers Handicap
ZAR150,000
	KEN, SAF
	 
	2500 LH
Turf 
	G 
	129
	
	Gavin Lerena
	4
	
	
	
	
	2.40.47
	-
	-
	1
	0.7
	3
	1.1
	10
	5.95
	9.5
	CP
	
	Crome Yellow (SAF) 
Black Knap (SAF) 
Crimson King (SAF) 
	No extra late

	4/9
	7Jan22
	
	Maidens, 1, 2 & 3 time winners
ZAR120,000
	KEN, SAF
	 
	1600 LH
Turf 
	G 
	122
	
	Rachel Venniker
	8
	
	
	
	
	1.39.06
	-
	-
	9
	7.4
	9
	8.2
	4
	2.35
	13.5
	B
	
	Seventh Gear (SAF) 
Izapha (SAF) 
My Bestie (SAF) 
	Pulled-fast finish


	
	

	
	HK Time 11:50 P.M.    S1-10 Western Cape Stayers
SAF Time 5:50 P.M.

	
	


	
	4

	安斯拉
奈爾
132 
蒙格
(1) 
ANSE LAZIO (AUS) 6 b g
Andre Nel
[98]
Ryan Munger
Camelot (GB)－Port Elizabeth (IRE) (Danehill Dancer (IRE))
Owner(s): Mrs S Plattner

	Lifetime
:
24 (6-1-3)
Turf
:
24 (6-1-3)
Hurdle
:
－
2021/22
:
4 (1-0-1)
Non-Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
0 (0-0-0)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$156,599
Track
:
15 (4-1-2)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
0 (0-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
－



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	Pos in Running
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	1/7
	19Jun21
	
	Pinnacle Stakes
ZAR63,000
	KEN, SAF
	 
	1950 LH
Turf 
	G 
	119
	
	Grant van Niekerk
	2
	
	
	
	
	2.06.22
	-
	-
	3
	2.2
	3
	1
	1
	0.75
	6.56
	
	
	Anse Lazio (AUS) 
Hudoo Magic (AUS) 
Love Happens (SAF) 
	

	1/6
	10Aug21
	
	Pinnacle Stakes
ZAR63,000
	KEN, SAF
	 
	1950 LH
Turf 
	S 
	119
	
	Grant van Niekerk
	2
	
	
	
	
	2.10.98
	-
	-
	4
	3.1
	4
	2
	1
	1.25
	5.55
	
	
	Anse Lazio (AUS) 
Love Happens (SAF) 
Sachdev (SAF) 
	

	5/7
	25Sep21
	L
	Settlers Trophy Hcp
ZAR85,000
	DRB, SAF
	 
	2000 LH
Turf 
	G 
	129
	
	Grant van Niekerk
	3
	
	
	
	
	2.03.04
	-
	-
	6
	4.4
	7
	4.7
	5
	3.25
	11
	
	
	One Way Traffic (SAF) 
Bayberry (SAF) 
Retro Effect (SAF) 
	

	3/8
	6Nov21
	L
	Woolavington Stakes
ZAR85,000
	KEN, SAF
	 
	2400 LH
Turf 
	G 
	122
	
	Grant van Niekerk
	5
	
	
	
	
	2.33.81
	-
	-
	1
	1.7
	2
	0.3
	3
	3.75
	9.5
	
	
	Silver Host (SAF) 
Crimson King (SAF) 
Anse Lazio (AUS) 
	

	9/10
	4Dec21
	G3
	Cape Summer Stayers Handicap
ZAR150,000
	KEN, SAF
	 
	2500 LH
Turf 
	G 
	127
	
	Sandile Mbhele
	6
	
	
	
	
	2.40.47
	-
	-
	3
	1.8
	6
	2.3
	9
	5.55
	17.67
	
	
	Crome Yellow (SAF) 
Black Knap (SAF) 
Crimson King (SAF) 
	


	
	5

	傳奇之星
羅秉珅
132 
柯昔
(9) 
SUDDEN STAR (SAF) 5 b g
Michael Robinson
[95]
Robert Khathi
Sudden Storm (SAF)－Lake Drawsko (SAF) (Lake Coniston (IRE))
Owner(s): Messrs J H van Heerden & Andre Van Schaik

	Lifetime
:
20 (5-4-6)
Turf
:
20 (5-4-6)
Hurdle
:
－
2021/22
:
4 (2-0-1)
Non-Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
0 (0-0-0)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$140,309
Track
:
16 (5-3-5)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
0 (0-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
－



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	Pos in Running
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	5/7
	23Mar21
	
	MR86 Hcp
ZAR57,000
	DRB, SAF
	 
	2000 LH
Turf 
	G 
	133
	
	Robert Khathi
	4
	
	
	
	
	1.59.24
	-
	-
	2
	5.1
	2
	4
	5
	2.9
	4.5
	
	
	Fort Agopian (SAF) 
Night Song (SAF) 
Captains World (SAF) 
	Stayed on

	1/8
	10Aug21
	
	MR95 Hcp
ZAR57,000
	KEN, SAF
	 
	1200 St
Turf 
	S 
	122
	
	Robert Khathi
	1
	
	
	
	
	1.17.31
	-
	-
	1
	0.9
	1
	0.6
	1
	2.5
	15.29
	
	
	Sudden Star (SAF) 
The Second Wave (SAF) 
All About Al (SAF) 
	Never let up

	6/8
	11Sep21
	
	MR95 Hcp
ZAR77,000
	DRB, SAF
	 
	1400 LH
Turf 
	G 
	129
	
	Robert Khathi
	7
	
	
	
	
	1.23.90
	-
	-
	1
	0.9
	1
	0.6
	6
	6.8
	3.27
	
	
	Irish Tractor (SAF) 
Fast Love (SAF) 
Look For Hounds (SAF) 
	Led, no extra late

	1/7
	20Nov21
	
	MR96 Hcp
ZAR77,000
	KEN, SAF
	 
	2000 LH
Turf 
	G 
	128
	
	Robert Khathi
	7
	
	
	
	
	2.04.96
	-
	-
	2
	1.6
	2
	0.5
	1
	0.75
	13.5
	
	
	Sudden Star (SAF) 
Holy Warrior (SAF) 
Royal Watch (SAF) 
	Handy - in control

	3/9
	8Jan22
	G3
	Chairman's Cup
ZAR250,000
	KEN, SAF
	 
	2500 LH
Turf 
	G 
	122
	
	Robert Khathi
	6
	
	
	
	
	2.37.22
	-
	-
	3
	1.8
	2
	0.1
	3
	2.3
	17.67
	
	
	Doublemint (SAF) 
One Way Traffic (SAF) 
Sudden Star (SAF) 
	Handy-game und pres


	
	6

聖戰士
貝文森
132 
杜美爾
(4) 
HOLY WARRIOR (SAF) 5 b g
Candice Bass-Robinson
[92]
Aldo Domeyer
Master Of My Fate (SAF)－Evangelica (SAF) (Al Mufti (USA))
Owner(s): Greenacres Trust (Nom: Mr N M Shirtliff), Messrs G P Lemke & B Riley

	Lifetime
:
26 (2-4-2)
Turf
:
25 (2-4-2)
Hurdle
:
－
2021/22
:
4 (0-1-0)
Non-Turf
:
1 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
1 (0-0-0)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$101,554
Track
:
16 (1-3-1)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
1 (0-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
－

	


	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	Pos in Running
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	9/14
	31Jul21
	G3
	Greyville Gold Cup
ZAR600,000
	GRV, SAF
	 
	3200 RH
Turf 
	G 
	115
	
	Ryan Munger
	9
	
	
	
	
	3.28.28
	-
	-
	4
	2.3
	4
	1.9
	9
	5.95
	13.5
	B
	
	Nebraas (SAF) 
Silver Host (SAF) 
Out Of Your League (SAF) 
	Never went on

	4/5
	16Oct21
	
	MR95 Hcp
ZAR77,000
	DRB, SAF
	 
	1250 LH
Turf 
	G 
	127
	
	Greg Cheyne
	4
	
	
	
	
	1.14.32
	-
	-
	5
	3.8
	5
	3.4
	4
	1.55
	26
	
	
	Bereave (SAF) 
Captain Dizzy (SAF) 
Mister Vargus (SAF) 
	Stayed on, good run

	2/7
	20Nov21
	
	MR96 Hcp
ZAR77,000
	KEN, SAF
	 
	2000 LH
Turf 
	G 
	126
	
	Greg Cheyne
	6
	
	
	
	
	2.04.96
	-
	-
	4
	3.9
	3
	1.8
	2
	0.75
	7.67
	
	
	Sudden Star (SAF) 
Holy Warrior (SAF) 
Royal Watch (SAF) 
	Stayed on, 2nd best

	4/10
	4Dec21
	G3
	Cape Summer Stayers Handicap
ZAR150,000
	KEN, SAF
	 
	2500 LH
Turf 
	G 
	117
	
	Anthony Andrews
	5
	
	
	
	
	2.40.47
	-
	-
	5
	4
	5
	2.2
	4
	1.35
	5.55
	
	
	Crome Yellow (SAF) 
Black Knap (SAF) 
Crimson King (SAF) 
	Stayed on

	5/9
	8Jan22
	G3
	Chairman's Cup
ZAR250,000
	KEN, SAF
	 
	2500 LH
Turf 
	G 
	119
	
	Keagan de Melo
	5
	
	
	
	
	2.37.22
	-
	-
	2
	1
	3
	0.2
	5
	3.1
	13.5
	
	
	Doublemint (SAF) 
One Way Traffic (SAF) 
Sudden Star (SAF) 
	Lacked extra late


	
	

	
	HK Time 11:50 P.M.    S1-10 Western Cape Stayers
SAF Time 5:50 P.M.

	
	


	
	7

	一條路
史奈斯
129 
馬安東
(7) 
ONE WAY TRAFFIC (SAF) 4 b g
Justin Snaith
[100]
Anton Marcus
Dynasty (SAF)－Careful Hiker (SAF) (Spectrum (IRE))
Owner(s): Mr N Jonsson & Bjorn Nielsen

	Lifetime
:
11 (4-3-0)
Turf
:
11 (4-3-0)
Hurdle
:
－
2021/22
:
3 (1-1-0)
Non-Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
0 (0-0-0)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$118,838
Track
:
7 (1-3-0)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
0 (0-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
－



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	Pos in Running
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	1/8
	26May21
	
	MR79 Hcp
ZAR52,000
	DRB, SAF
	 
	2000 LH
Turf 
	G 
	130
	
	Richard Fourie
	4
	
	
	
	
	2.02.25
	-
	-
	6
	6.5
	6
	6.3
	1
	0.2
	1.91F
	
	
	One Way Traffic (SAF) 
Meliora (SAF) 
Secret Glider (SAF) 
	Late surge - got up

	1/5
	24Jul21
	
	MR82 Hcp
ZAR57,000
	KEN, SAF
	 
	2400 LH
Turf 
	S 
	132
	
	Richard Fourie
	3
	
	
	
	
	2.44.13
	-
	-
	1
	0.1
	1
	0.2
	1
	3.5
	2.53F
	
	
	One Way Traffic (SAF) 
Follow The Star (SAF) 
High Moon (SAF) 
	Found another gear

	1/7
	25Sep21
	L
	Settlers Trophy Hcp
ZAR85,000
	DRB, SAF
	 
	2000 LH
Turf 
	G 
	117
	
	Richard Fourie
	7
	
	
	
	
	2.03.04
	-
	-
	1
	1
	1
	0.9
	1
	0.5
	4.03
	
	
	One Way Traffic (SAF) 
Bayberry (SAF) 
Retro Effect (SAF) 
	Led, game - brush50

	5/9
	18Dec21
	G2
	Peninsula Handicap
ZAR200,000
	KEN, SAF
	 
	1800 LH
Turf 
	G 
	116
	
	S'Manga Khumalo
	4
	
	
	
	
	1.50.89
	-
	-
	7
	7.5
	8
	5.6
	5
	4.75
	4.03
	
	
	Firealley (SAF) 
Rockin' Ringo (SAF) 
Super Silvano (SAF) 
	Stayed on-inconv150

	2/9
	8Jan22
	G3
	Chairman's Cup
ZAR250,000
	KEN, SAF
	 
	2500 LH
Turf 
	G 
	122
	
	S'Manga Khumalo
	7
	
	
	
	
	2.37.22
	-
	-
	1
	1
	5
	1.7
	2
	0.3
	3F
	
	
	Doublemint (SAF) 
One Way Traffic (SAF) 
Sudden Star (SAF) 
	Fought back, outrun


	
	8

接星
科森
127 
麥都華
(5) 
CATCHAFALLINGSTAR (SAF) 5 b m
Glen Kotzen
[92]
Luyolo Mxothwa
Gimmethegreenlight (AUS)－Star Of Arcole (SAF) (Foveros (GB))
Owner(s): Mrs A M de Vos & Mr G S Kotzen

	Lifetime
:
21 (2-1-4)
Turf
:
19 (2-1-3)
Hurdle
:
－
2021/22
:
5 (0-0-1)
Non-Turf
:
2 (0-0-1)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
1 (0-0-1)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$79,846
Track
:
12 (1-1-2)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
1 (0-0-1)
S/Hvy
:
－

	


	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	Pos in Running
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	3/12
	20Aug21
	L
	Jockey Club Stakes f&m
ZAR100,000
	FVW, SAF
	 
	2000 RH
Polytrack 
	ST 
	132
	
	Luyolo Mxothwa
	9
	
	
	
	
	2.00.73
	-
	-
	6
	4
	7
	2.9
	3
	1.5
	13.5
	
	
	Santa Therese (SAF) 
Musical Glitch (SAF) 
Catchafallingstar (SAF) 
	Slow-ran on well

	4/8
	6Nov21
	L
	Woolavington Stakes
ZAR85,000
	KEN, SAF
	 
	2400 LH
Turf 
	G 
	113
	
	Thabiso Gumede
	7
	
	
	
	
	2.33.81
	-
	-
	6
	4.9
	5
	3.5
	4
	4.15
	17.67
	
	
	Silver Host (SAF) 
Crimson King (SAF) 
Anse Lazio (AUS) 
	Stayed on

	6/10
	4Dec21
	G3
	Cape Summer Stayers Handicap
ZAR150,000
	KEN, SAF
	 
	2500 LH
Turf 
	G 
	121
	
	Luyolo Mxothwa
	2
	
	
	
	
	2.40.47
	-
	-
	2
	0.7
	1
	0.4
	6
	2.8
	21
	
	
	Crome Yellow (SAF) 
Black Knap (SAF) 
Crimson King (SAF) 
	Showed, steadied100

	10/10
	18Dec21
	G3
	Victress Stakes f&m
ZAR125,000
	KEN, SAF
	 
	1800 LH
Turf 
	G 
	131
	
	S'Manga Khumalo
	4
	
	
	
	
	1.51.13
	-
	-
	6
	6.6
	8
	4.2
	10
	10.2
	26
	
	
	Marina (SAF) 
Rain In Newmarket (SAF) 
Veronica Mars (SAF) 
	Never dangerous

	6/12
	7Jan22
	L
	Jamaica Handicap f&m
ZAR150,000
	KEN, SAF
	 
	2000 LH
Turf 
	G 
	127
	
	Keagan de Melo
	10
	
	
	
	
	2.04.27
	-
	-
	3
	3.1
	2
	0.8
	6
	3.2
	26
	
	
	Pink Tourmaline (SAF) 
Black Silver (SAF) 
Jasmine (SAF) 
	Cast a shoe


	
	9

	氣泡水
郭克
123 
關銘諾
(8) 
SPARKLING WATER (SAF) 4 b f
Mike de Kock
[103]
S'Manga Khumalo
Silvano (GER)－Espumanti (GB) (Dansili (GB))
Owner(s): Wilgerbosdrift (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mrs M Slack)

	Lifetime
:
11 (5-4-0)
Turf
:
11 (5-4-0)
Hurdle
:
－
2021/22
:
4 (3-0-0)
Non-Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
0 (0-0-0)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$299,502
Track
:
0 (0-0-0)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
0 (0-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
－



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	Pos in Running
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	2/7
	1May21
	G2
	Gerald Rosenberg Stakes f&m
ZAR250,000
	TFF, SAF
	 
	2000 RH
Turf 
	G 
	127
	
	Craig Zackey
	7
	
	
	
	
	2.05.63
	-
	-
	7
	6.2
	2
	2.2
	2
	6
	4.57
	
	
	Netta (SAF) 
Sparkling Water (SAF) 
Saragon (SAF) 
	No answer to winner

	1/6
	9Oct21
	
	1, 2 & 3 Time Winners
ZAR100,000
	TFF, SAF
	 
	1450 RH
Turf 
	Y 
	121
	
	Lyle Hewitson
	5
	
	
	
	
	1.29.71
	-
	-
	4
	4.2
	4
	2.8
	1
	0.4
	7.25
	
	
	Sparkling Water (SAF) 
Forever Mine (SAF) 
Smorgasbord (SAF) 
	Flashed up late

	1/12
	6Nov21
	G3
	Victory Moon Stakes
ZAR200,000
	TFF, SAF
	 
	1800 RH
Turf 
	G 
	110
	
	Kabelo Matsunyane
	9
	
	
	
	
	1.51.19
	-
	-
	7
	5.5
	6
	2.9
	1
	0.1
	4.03
	
	
	Sparkling Water (SAF) 
Golden Pheasant (SAF) 
Astrix (SAF) 
	Slow - top ride

	9/19
	30Nov21
	G1
	Gauteng Summer Cup Hcp
ZAR2,000,000
	TFF, SAF
	 
	2000 RH
Turf 
	Y 
	119
	
	Kabelo Matsunyane
	19
	
	
	
	
	2.04.84
	-
	-
	19
	14.8
	18
	8.7
	9
	4.5
	41
	
	
	Flying Carpet (SAF) 
Majestic Mozart (SAF) 
Golden Pheasant (SAF) 
	Hung in - switched

	1/7
	1Jan22
	
	Pinnacle Stakes
ZAR140,000
	TFF, SAF
	 
	2400 RH
Turf 
	G 
	120
	
	S'Manga Khumalo
	2
	
	
	
	
	2.33.35
	-
	-
	2
	1.4
	1
	0.6
	1
	3.75
	2F
	
	
	Sparkling Water (SAF) 
Smoking Hot (SAF) 
Marchingontogether (SAF) 
	No sweat


[ ] Current International Rating
